
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES

RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2307
ANSWERED ON 08TH AUGUST, 2025


MEGA FOOD PARK AND PMFME SCHEME FOR PRIVATE COMPANIES,

STARTUPS AND COOPERATIVES IN BIHAR


2307. DR. BHIM SINGH:


Will the Minister of FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government is providing financial assistance and technical guidance to private companies, startups and cooperatives involved in the food processing sector in Bihar through Mega Food Park, Pradhan Mantri Formalisation of Micro Food Processing

Enterprises (PMFME) scheme or other means; and

(b) if so, the district-wise and scheme-wise details of the beneficiaries and assistance provided along with the approved list of projects and grants distributed so far?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES

(SHRI RAVNEET SINGH)


(a) & (b): In order to boost and ensure overall development of Food Processing Industries, Ministry of Food Processing Industries (MoFPI) has been incentivizing setting up/expansion of related infrastructure through its two Central Sector Schemes namely Pradhan Mantri Kisan SAMPADA Yojana (PMKSY) and Production Linked Incentive Scheme for Food Processing Industry (PLISFPI). Mega Food Parks, a component scheme under PMKSY, has been discontinued with effect from 01.04.2021.

MoFPI is also implementing Centrally sponsored scheme namely PM Formalization of Micro Food Processing Enterprises (PMFME) scheme for providing financial, technical and business support for upgradation/ setting up of micro food processing enterprises.


All the three schemes are not region specific but demand driven and are implemented across the country including Bihar. Ministry provides subsidy/incentives to the eligible applicants including private companies, startups and Cooperatives under these schemes.


The details of food processing projects approved by MoFPI under the said three schemes in the State of Bihar is at Annexure.


*****


ANNEXURE


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) & (b) OF THE RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2307 FOR ANSWER ON 08TH AUGUST, 2025

REGARDING “MEGA FOOD PARK AND PMFME SCHEME FOR PRIVATE

COMPANIES, STARTUPS AND COOPERATIVES IN BIHAR”


A. Projects approved for assistance in Bihar under component schemes of PMKSY

(Rs in Cr)

Sl.

No.
Project Name District

Date of

Approval

Project

Cost

Approved

Grant-in-

aid

Released

Grant-

in-aid

Component Scheme- Mega Food Park Scheme

1 Pristine Mega Food Park Pvt. Ltd. Khagaria 06.08.2014 120.13 41.9 34.80

2
Bihar Industrial Area Development

Authority (BIADA),
Muzaffarpur 07.04.2022 180.57 45.4 12.25

Component Scheme- Integrated Cold Chain and Value Addition Infrastructure Scheme

3 Ganga Dairy Ltd. Begusarai 27.03.2009 22.6 9.35 9.35

4 RK Agri Biz LLP Muzaffarpur 04.05.2017 22.79 7.48 7.48

5 Shalimar Cold Storage Patna 22.07.2019 29.87 10 6.15

6 ABZ Agro Pvt Ltd Kishanganj 24.07.2019 43.34 10 10

7 Saran Dairy Producer Company Limited Gopalganj 28.09.2020 11.66 3.05 1.88

Component Scheme- Infrastructure for Agro-Processing Clusters Scheme

8 Shreekangan Food Park Begusarai 15.03.2019 30.43 9.35 2.49

Component Scheme- Creation / Expansion of Food Processing & Preservation Capacities Scheme

9 Natraja Nutrifeed Pvt Ltd Khagaria 25.07.2019 23.21 5 4.97

10 SMM Products LLP Muzaffarpur 05.12.2022 24.46 5 2.50

11 Ganga Dairy Ltd Begusarai 05.01.2023 16.41 5 2.50

12 Anmol Industries Limited Kishanganj 05.01.2023 172.7689 5 2.50

13 Nature Frost Begusarai 22.11.2023 13.1596 5.00 0

Component Scheme- Food Safety & Quality Assurance Infrastructure

14 Trust well Lab Patna 12-06-2023 16.92 5.16 0

15
Bihar State Seed and Organic

Certification Agency
Patna 12-06-2023 19.97 5.38 0


B. Micro Food Processing Industry based proposals approved in Bihar state under

PMFME


Micro Food Processing Industries

approved for credit linked

Number of Self Help Groups

(SHG) supported for Seed

Capital

S.No.  Districts
No. of Sanctions

approved

Loan Sanctioned

Amount

(Rs. In Cr.)

SHG

Members

approved

SHG Amount

Sanctioned

(in Rs. Cr.)

1 Araria 417 20.79 449 1.07

2 Arwal 197 11.58 254 0.96

3 Aurangabad 485 21.69 565 2.08

4 Banka 491 30.67 692 2.65

5 Begusarai 752 48.37 747 2.59

6 Bhagalpur 985 47.55 675 2.57


7 Bhojpur 642 34.74 633 2.42

8 Buxar 625 45.06 406 1.37

9 Darbhanga 913 46.76 1431 4.91

10 Gaya 1038 54.06 1142 4.23

11 Gopalganj 665 41.78 471 1.85

12 Jamui 304 16.71 339 1.13

13 Jehanabad 379 30.24 259 0.95

14 Kaimur (Bhabua) 310 17.31 888 3.51

15 Katihar 599 35.87 826 2.84

16 Khagaria 380 19.09 390 1.29

17 Kishanganj 366 20.26 265 1.01

18 Lakhisarai 215 13.27 245 0.93

19 Madhepura 353 17.15 556 2.02

20 Madhubani 773 41.85 880 3.29

21 Munger 504 23.55 314 0.97

22 Muzaffarpur 1217 66.10 845 2.76

23 Nalanda 691 38.38 1293 4.54

24 Nawada 547 34.34 421 1.55

25 Pashchim Champaran 685 84.16 957 3.18

26 Patna 2185 137.68 1319 5.04

27 Purbi Champaran 935 62.93 932 3.20

28 Purnia 626 36.90 583 2.19

29 Rohtas 768 41.74 1011 3.84

30 Saharsa 393 16.55 369 1.22

31 Samastipur 1317 71.57 653 1.98

32 Saran 751 53.80 602 2.04

33 Sheikhpura 234 17.42 216 0.68

34 Sheohar 232 12.60 217 0.76

35 Sitamarhi 829 51.11 697 2.40

36 Siwan 1015 94.40 563 2.08

37 Supaul 464 26.18 536 1.99

38 Vaishali 1067 57.50 613 2.22


C. Food Processing Industry Projects approved for Assistance in Bihar under PLISFPI

(Rs in Cr.)

Sr.No Beneficiary Name District

Project Cost/

Committed

Investment

Actual/

Reported

Investment

Incentive

Released to

Company

1 Bikaji Foods International Limited Muzzafarpur 14.88 19.7 48.41

2 Bikaji Foods International Limited Patna 53.26 59.43

3 Hindustan Unilever Limited Vaishali 63.9 122.53 56.06

4 Tata Consumer Products Limited Vaishali 12.87 12.87 3.67

5 Varun Beverages Ltd. Begusarai 75.9 113 49.28

6 Anmol Industries Limited Kishanganj 182.85 194.96 11.69

7 Britannia Industries Limited Patna 85 151.51 204.54

